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JSP14-03 

 
 
Beck North Lot 53, JSP14-03 
Consideration of the request of Amson Dembs Development for Preliminary Site Plan and 
Stormwater Management Plan approval.  The subject property is located in Section 4, at 
the northeast corner of Nadlan Court and Hudson Drive in the I-1, Light Industrial District.  
The subject property is 3.90 acres and the applicant is proposing to construct a 50,058 
square foot speculative office and industrial building with associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
REQUIRED ACTION  
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. 
 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 
Planning Approval 

recommended 
02/26/14 • Applicant should revise the 

proposed floor plan to more clearly 
show areas that can be deducted 
from parking calculations or provide 
5 additional parking spaces 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan submittal 

Engineering Approval 
recommended 

02/26/14 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Traffic Approval 
recommended 

02/24/14 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 

02/26/14 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 
submittal 

Façade Approval 
recommended 

02/27/14 Sample board must be submitted prior 
to the Planning Commission meeting 

Fire Approval 
recommended 

02/10/14 No additional items to address 



Motion sheet 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Beck North Lot 53, JSP14-03, motion to approve the Preliminary Site Plan 
based on and subject to the following: 

a. Applicant revising the floor plan to more clearly show areas that can be 
deducted from required parking calculations as indicated in their response 
letter; 

b. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those 
letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

c. (additional conditions here if any) 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 19, Article 
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.)  
 
 

-AND- 
 
Approval – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Beck North Lot 53, JSP14-03, motion to approve the Stormwater 
Management Plan, subject to: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan;  and  

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the 
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 

 
-OR- 
 

Denial 
In the matter of Beck North Lot 53, JSP14-03 motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, for 
the following reasons…(because the plan is not in compliance with Article 19, Article 24 
and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance.) 

 
 

-AND- 
 
 

Denial Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Beck North Lot 53, JSP14-03, motion to deny the Stormwater 
Management Plan, for the following reasons…( because the plan is not in compliance 
with Chapter 11 of the  Ordinance.) 
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___________________________________________________________________________ 
Petitioner 
Amson Dembs Development 
 
Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 
 
Property Characteristics 
• Site Location:  Northeast corner of Nadlan Court and Hudson Drive (Section 4) 
• Site School District:  Walled Lake Consolidate Schools 
• Site Zoning:  I-1, Light Industrial 
• Adjoining Zoning: North, East, West, and South: I-1, Light Industrial 
• Site Use(s):   Vacant 
• Adjoining Uses: North, East, West and South: Vacant; Various office/industrial 
• Site Size:   3.90 acres 
• Building Size:  50,058 square feet  
• Plan Date:   Site Plan 02/07/14 
 
Project Summary  
The applicant is proposing to construct a 50,058 square foot speculative industrial building in the 
Beck North Corporate Park.  The proposed building will be approximately 16,567 sq. ft. of office 
space with the remainder to be used as industrial/warehouse space depending on the eventual 
tenant.  Associated parking, landscaping and other site work would also be done.   
 
Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is recommended.  The plan conforms to the requirements of 
the Zoning Ordinance for the I-1 district as indicated in this review letter and attached chart.  
There are only minor Planning related items that need to be addressed at the time of Final Site 
Plan review.  Planning Commission approval of the Preliminary Site Plan is required.   
 
Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 (I-
1, Light Industrial District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions), and 
any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  Please see the attached charts for 
information pertaining to ordinance requirements.  Applicable sections of the Zoning Ordinance 
and other regulatory documents are highlighted in gray on the attached chart.  Items in bold 
below must be addressed by the applicant or the Planning Commission.    
 

1. Required Parking: The applicant should provide five additional parking spaces or 
additional detail on the floor plan showing areas that can be deducted from gross 
leasable and useable floor area calculations (such as storage or mechanical rooms) in 
order to comply with parking requirements.  The applicant should note that floor plans can 
be altered and approved administratively once a building tenant is identified.  Alternately, 
the applicant could seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

February 26, 2014 
Planning Review 
Beck North Lot 53 

JSP14-03 
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JSP14-03 

2. Master Deed Amendment:  It appears a lot combination is required in order to assemble 
the proposed lot for development purposes.  This will require a change to the exhibit B of 
the existing Master Deed for the property.  Plans cannot be stamped approved until the 
master deed changes are submitted for review by City staff and the City attorney’s office. 

3. Economic Information:  The applicant has the estimated amount of construction workers 
needed to complete the building shell alone is approximately 120 with another 120 
workers needed to complete the interior building improvements once a tenant is 
identified.  The building is sized to house a company employing over 100 people.  The 
applicant should indicate in their response letter the expected approximate construction 
cost of the project. 

 
Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in this, 
and in the other review letters, is requested prior to the Planning Commission meeting and with the 
Final Site Plan submittal.   
 
Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit.  Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address.  The address 
application can be found on the Internet at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 
Community Development Department. 
 
Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with 
any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 
 
Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with 
the applicant’s contractor and the City’s consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally 
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site.  There are 
a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be 
scheduled.  If you have questions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni 
[248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner   
Attachments: Planning Review Chart 
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PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART 
 
Project Name:  Beck North Lot 53 JSP14-03 
Plan Date: 02-07-14 
Preliminary Site Plan 
 

Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

Master Plan Industrial Research 
Development 
Technology 

No Change 
Proposed 

Yes  

Zoning I-1 Light Industrial 
District 

No Change 
Proposed 

Yes  

Use (Article 19) Office, research & 
development, 
technology centers, 
warehousing, 
manufacturing, 
laboratories, utility 
buildings, 
indoor/outdoor 
recreation, other 
similar uses, and 
accessory structures 

Speculative 50,058 
sq. ft. office and 
light industrial 
building  

Yes   

Building Height  
(Sec. 2400 & 
Sec. 2503.2.E) 

40 feet maximum 34 feet to top of 
RTU screen  

Yes  

Building Setback (Sec. 2400) 
 Front (west)  40 ft.  40 ft. Yes  

 Exterior Side 
(south) 

20 ft. 
 

155 ft. Yes  

 Interior Side 
(north)  

20 ft. 
 

95 ft. Yes  

 Rear (east)  20 ft. 81 ft. Yes  

Parking Setback (Sec. 2400) 
 Front 

(west) 
Front yard parking 
permitted subject to  
(a) Dev. must be 2 

acres 
(b) Must be setback 

same as req. 
bldg. setback (40 
ft.) 

(c) Cannot occupy 
more than 50% of 
the area btwn. 
min. front yard 
setback and 
bldg. setback 

(d) Must be 

No front yard 
parking proposed 

Yes  

 Exterior Side 
(south) 

(a) Dev. Is 3.9 acres 
(b) Setback 40 ft. 
(c) Parking 

occupies 38% of 
the southern 
yard 

(d) Landscaped 
berm proposed 

 

Yes Planning Commission will be 
required to make a finding 
that parking is compatible 
with surrounding uses. 
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

screened by 
brick wall or 
landscaped 
berm 

Planning Commission 
must make finding 
that prkg. area and 
lighting is 
compatible w/ 
surrounding 
development 

 Interior Side 
(north) 

10 ft. 20 ft. Yes  

 Rear (east) 10 ft. 12 ft. Yes  

Number of 
Parking Spaces 
(Sec. 2505) 

Office = 15,416 sq. ft. 
one space per 222 
of GLA = 69 spaces 
 
Industrial/ Research 
= 33,491 sq. ft. 
One space for each 
seven hundred 
square feet of usable 
floor area or five (5) 
plus one (1) for each 
one and one-half (1 
½) employees in the 
largest working shift, 
whichever is greater. 
= 48 spaces  
 
69 spaces + 48 
spaces = 117 spaces 
required  

112 spaces  
 

No Applicant will need to 
provide additional detail on 
the floor plan identifying 
areas that could be 
subtracted from the parking 
calculations in order to bring 
down the number of 
required parking spaces. 
 
Alternately, a variance from 
the Zoning Board of Appeals 
could be sought. 
 
Parking requirements will be 
confirmed when a use is 
proposed and the number 
of employees in the largest 
working shift is identified. 

Parking Space 
Dimensions and 
Maneuvering 
Lanes (Sec. 
2506) 

9’ x 19’ parking 
space dimensions 
and 24’ wide drives. 
9’ x 17’ parking 
spaces allowed 
along 7’ wide interior 
sidewalks as long as 
detail indicates a 4” 
curb at these 
locations and along 
landscaping. 

9’ x 19’ interior 
spaces provided  
 
9’ X 17’ spaces 
provided around 
perimeter 
 
24’ access aisles 
provided 
 
7’ sidewalk 
provided where 
adjacent to 17’ 

Yes  
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

parking spaces 

Barrier Free 
Spaces 
(Barrier Free 
Code) 

5 barrier free spaces 
required (1 van 
accessible) 

5 barrier free 
spaces (2 van 
accessible) 
provided 

Yes  

Barrier Free 
Space 
Dimensions 
(Barrier Free 
Code) 

8’ wide with a 5’ 
wide access aisle for 
standard barrier free 
spaces, and  
8‘ wide with an 8’ 
wide access aisle for 
van accessible 
spaces 

8’ wide with a 5’ 
wide access aisles 
for standard barrier 
free spaces, and 8‘ 
wide with a shared 
8’ wide access aisle 
for van accessible 
spaces 

Yes  

Barrier Free 
Signs (Barrier 
Free Design 
Graphics 
Manual) 

One sign for each 
accessible parking 
space. 

One barrier free 
sign provided for 
each space 

Yes  

Loading Spaces 
(Sec. 2507) 

Must be in rear yard 
and screened from 
right-of-way and 
neighboring 
properties - minimum 
360 sq. ft.  

3 below-grade 
truckwells provided 
in rear yard; 
approx. 2,700 sq. ft. 

Yes  

Accessory 
Structure 
Setback- 
Dumpster 
(Sec. 2503) 

Accessory structures 
should be setback a 
minimum of 10 feet 
from any building 
unless structurally 
attached and 
setback the same as 
parking from all 
property lines; the 
structure must be in 
the rear or interior 
side yard. 

Dumpsters in the 
north interior side 
yard and setback 
appropriately  

Yes  
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

Dumpster  
(Chap. 21, 
Sec. 21-145) 

Screening of not less 
than 5 feet required, 
interior bumpers or 
posts required.   
Enclosure to match 
building materials 
and be at least one 
foot taller than 
height of refuse bin. 

Screening per 
ordinance 
requirements 
provided 

Yes  

Exterior 
lighting (Sec. 
2511) 
 

Photometric plan 
and exterior lighting 
details needed at 
time of Final Site Plan 

Lighting plan not 
submitted 

 Lighting plan required at 
time of Final Site Plan 
review. 

Sidewalks (City 
Code Sec.  
11-276(b) and 
Subdivision 
Ordinance Sec. 
4.05A) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A 5’-8’ wide sidewalk 
shall be constructed 
along all major 
thoroughfares and 
collectors per DCS, 
but not along 
industrial service 
streets per 
Subdivision 
Ordinance  
 
Building exits must be 
connected to 
sidewalk system or 
parking lot. 

No sidewalk 
provided 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Building entrances 
connected to 
parking lot and BF 
ramps 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Bicycle Parking 
Facilities (Sec. 
2526) 

5% of required auto 
parking spaces  
117 x 0.05 =6 bicycle 
parking spaces 
required for site 
 
Shall be located 
along the building 
approach line and 
easily accessible 
from the building 
entrance 
 
Max. 120 feet from 
entrance being 
served or the nearest 
auto parking space 
to that entrance 
 
Must be accessible 
via a paved 6 foot 
wide route and 

6 bicycle parking 
spaces proposed 
 
 
 
 
Meets accessibility 
requirements 
 
 
 
 
 
Approx. 80 ft. from 
the entrance being 
served 
 
 
 
Accessible along 
parking aisle and 
separated from 

Yes  
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Item Required Proposed 
Meets 
Requirements? Comments 

separated from auto 
facilities 
 
4 foot wide 
maneuvering lane 
required with a 6 
foot parking space 
width and a depth 
of 2 feet for single 
spaces and 2.5 feet 
for double spaces 

auto facilities 
 
 
Meets dimensional 
requirements 

Development/ 
Business Sign 

Signage if proposed 
requires a permit. 

  Please contact Jeannie 
Niland (248.347.0438) for 
information on sign permits 

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICP (248)347-0586 
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TRAFFIC REVIEW



 

Clearzoning, Inc.  28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076  248.423.1776   

Planning  Zoning  Transportation  

www.clearzoning.com 

 
February 24, 2014 
           
Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

SUBJECT: Beck North Unit 53, JSP14-0003, Traffic Review of Preliminary Site Plan, PSP14-0015 
 
Dear Ms. McBeth: 
 
At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 
supporting comments.   
 

Recommendation 
 
We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, subject to the items shown below in bold 
being satisfactorily addressed on or before submission of the final site plan (as applicable). 
 

Site Description 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

 
1. The applicant is proposing a 50,058-s.f. light-industrial building on the northeast corner of 

Hudson Drive and Nadlan Drive.  The neighboring site to the north is developed, but those 
immediately to the east and south are not. 
 

Trip Generation 
How much new traffic would be generated? 

 
2. A light-industrial building of the proposed size can be expected to generate about 46 one-way 

vehicle trips in the AM peak hour (40 in and 6 out) and 49 such trips in the PM peak hour (6 in 
and 43 out). 
  

Vehicular Access Locations 
Do the proposed “driveway” locations meet City spacing standards? 

 
3. No.  The north drive would be only 67 ft from the existing driveway for the neighboring site.  A 

Planning Commission waiver of the City’s minimum same-side driveway spacing (105 ft for a 
25-mph roadway, per Sec 11-216(d)(1)d of the Design and Construction Standards) will 
therefore be required. 

 

Vehicular Access Improvements 
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)? 

 
4. No, and none are required. 
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Access Drive Design and Control 
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory? 

 
5. Yes. 

 
Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

 
6. Yes.  Two four-inch-high bumper blocks were added (at our request) where the parking and 

sidewalk surfaces abut at the same grade, so as to keep overhanging vehicles from reducing 
the effective sidewalk area to less than that needed for safe walking and wheelchair travel.  

 

Circulation and Parking 
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 

  
7. The Traffic Signing and Striping Requirements, listed on plan sheet 2, should be refined to 

more explicitly reinforce current MMUTCD guidelines.  Specifically: 
 
a. Note 3 should change the word “markings” to the word “striping” (see comment b, 

below).  Also, another sentence should be added to note 3, stating that “Where a 
handicapped parking space abuts a non-handicapped space, the two spaces shall be 
separated by abutting blue and white stripes.” 
 

b. A note should be added stating that each International Symbol of Accessibility 
(wheelchair) to be painted on the pavement shall be white. 
 

c. Note 4 should be made more general, since it applies to all end parking spaces adjacent to 
sidewalks and landscape areas, not necessary just end islands.  We suggest new wording as 
follows: “An end parking space abutting a curb or walk should be 8 ft wide if designated a 
handicapped space or 9 ft wide if not.  Per general site note 15, these widths are 
referenced to the face of curb or walk.” 

 
Sincerely, 
CLEARZONING, INC. 

 
 
 

 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP William A. Stimpson, P.E.     
President Director of Traffic Engineering 

 
 



 
 
 

LANDSCAPE REVIEW 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Review Type 
Preliminary Landscape Review 
 
Property Characteristics 
Site Location:  Cartier at Hudson Drive 
Site Zoning:  I-1: Light Industrial District 
Adjoining Zoning: North, south, east, west:  I-1 Light Industrial 
Site Use(s):  Light Industrial 
Adjoining Uses: Light Industrial or Unoccupied  
Site Size:  5.46 net acres 
Plan Date:  2/7/2014 
 
Recommendation 
Preliminary Site Plan Approval for Beck North Lot 53 – JSP14-03 is recommended. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm (Wall) & Buffer  (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1. A 40’ wide greenbelt is required along both road frontages.  This requirement has 
been met.   

2. A 3’ high berm is required.  The berm must be landscaped with shrubs and 
perennials.  Shrubs and perennials must be added along Nadlan Drive in order to 
meet the requirement.  All shrubs should be bedded. 

3. A canopy tree is required for each 40 l.f. of frontage.  Twelve (12) trees are 
required.  This requirement has been met. 

4. A sub-canopy tree is required for each 35 l.f. of frontage.  Thirteen (13) trees are 
required.  This requirement has been met. 

 
Street Tree Requirements  (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1. A street tree is required for every 55 l.f. of road frontage.  Eight (8) trees are 
required along Hudson;  seven (7) trees are required along Nadlan.  This 
requirement has been met on both frontages. 

 
Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 

1. A total of 1,751 s.f. of parking lot landscape area is required.  This requirement 
has been met. 

2. A total of eighteen (18) parking lot canopy trees are required.  This requirement 
has been met. 

3. Perimeter trees are required for every 35 l.f. of parking lot boundary.  Eighteen 
(18) trees are required.  This requirement has been met. 

4. No portion of the proposed parking contains an excess of 15 contiguous spaces. 
 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

February 26, 2014 
Preliminary Site Plan 

Beck North Lot 53  JSP14-03 
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Building Foundation Landscape  (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 

1.  A 4’ wide landscape bed is required at the full foundation with the exception of 
access areas.  This requirement has been met. 

2. A total of 7,400 s.f. of building foundation landscape is required.  This requirement 
has been met. 

 
Plant List  (LDM) 

1. The Plant List as provided generally meets the requirements of the Ordinance 
and the Landscape Design Manual.   

2. Please revise the Plant List to depict all shrubs at a value of $50. 
 
Planting Notations and Details  (LDM) 

1. Planting Details and Notations meet the requirements of the Ordinance and the 
Landscape Design Manual.   

 
Storm Basin Landscape (LDM) 

1. No storm basin is proposed with the project. 
 
Irrigation  (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 

1. An Irrigation Plan must be provided upon future submittals.  The cul-de-sac must 
be irrigated. 

 
General  

1. The loading area has been appropriately place at the rear of the proposed 
building. 

2. Snow deposit areas have been shown as required. 
3. Clear vision corners are shown as required. 
4. Please see the woodland and wetland reviews for further comments. 
 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.  For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification.   
 
 
Reviewed by:  David R. Beschke, RLA 
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February 27, 2014 
 
City of Novi Planning Department              
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.  
Novi, MI      48375-3024 
 
Re:  FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review  
 Beck North Corporate Park Lot 53, PSP14-0015 
 Façade Region: 3,  Zoning District: I-1 
 
 
Dear Ms. McBeth; 
 
The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval 
of the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Faudie 
Architecture, dated 2/7/14. The percentages of materials proposed for each façade 
are as shown on the table below. The maximum percentages allowed by the 
Schedule Regulating Façade Materials (AKA Façade Chart) of Ordinance Section 
2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with the 
Façade Chart, if any, are highlighted in bold.  
 
50,000 S.F. Building South 

(Front) West North East Ordinance Maximum 
(Minimum)

Brick (Natural Clay) 26% 26% 22% 26% 100%
Split Faced CMU 68% 72% 73% 71% 75%
Metal Siding, Ribbed 5% 2% 5% 3% 50%
Flat Metal Panels 1% 0% 0% 0% 75%  
 
No sample board was provided for this project. This review is based on the “Clay 
Utility Brick” being qualifying fired natural clay brick. A sample board showing 
carefully coordinated colors of all façade materials should be provided prior to the 
Planning Commission meeting.  
 
It is our recommendation that this application is in full compliance with the Façade 
Ordinance. A Section 9 Waiver is not required. This recommendation is contingent 
upon the aforementioned clarifications being provided. 
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Notes to the Applicant: Façade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. 
Materials displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials 
delivered to the site. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of 
each façade material at the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using 
the Novi Building Department’s Online Inspection Portal with the following link. 
Please click on “Click here to Request an Inspection” under “Contractors”, then 
click “Façade”.    
 
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp.  
 
 
If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
DRN & Associates, Architects PC 
 
 
 
Douglas R. Necci, AIA 
 

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp


 
 
 

FIRE REVIEW



 
 
 
 

 

January 30, 2014 

February 10, 2014 

 

TO: Barbara McBeth- Deputy Director of Community Development 
       Kristen Kapelanski- Plan Review Center 
       Sara Roediger- Plan Review Center  
 
RE: Beck North Lot #53  
 
SP#: PSP14-0008 
         PSP14-0015  
 
Project Description: 
Approx. 50,000sq. ft. building at the corner of Hudson Dr. and 
Nadlan Dr.  Section #4 
 
Comments: 

1. Proximity to hydrant: In any building or structure required to 
be equipped with a fire department connection, the 
connection shall be located within one hundred (100) feet 
of a fire hydrant. (Fire Prevention Ord. Sec. 15-17) Corrected 
2/10/14 

 
1. For interior fire protection systems a separate fire protection 

line shall be provided in addition to a domestic service for 
each building. Individual shutoff valves for interior fire 
protection shall be by post indicator valve (P.I.V.) or by valve 
in well and shall be provided within a public water main 
easement. (D.C.S. Sec.11-68(a)(9)) Corrected 2/10/14 

 
Recommendation: 
Change location of the buildings FDC, Site plan shows landscaping 
that can block access to the FDC for Hudson Dr.  

All Items Corrected 2/10/14, Recommend Approval 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Joseph Shelton- Fire Marshal 
City of Novi – Fire Dept.  

CITY COUNCIL 
 
Mayor 
Bob Gatt 
 
Mayor Pro Tem 
Dave Staudt 
 
Gwen Markham 
 
Andrew Mutch 
 
Justin Fischer 
 
Wayne Wrobel 
 
Laura Marie Casey 
 
 
City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 
 
Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 
 
Director of EMS/Fire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 
 
Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. Lauria 
 
Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 
 
cityofnovi.org 

 



 
 
 

APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 
 























sym. qty. botanical name common name caliper spacing root height price total
AC 13 Amelanchier canadensis 'Shadblow' Shadblow Serviceberry 2.5" as shown B&B 250.00$  3,250.00$        
AK 10 Acer x. freemanii 'Armstrong' Armstrong Maple 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  4,000.00$        
AR 7 Acer rubrum Red Maple 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,800.00$        
AS 8 Acer saccharum Sugar maple 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  3,200.00$        
BN 6 Betula nigra River Birch 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,400.00$        
BX 84 Buxus microphylla Boxwood as shown 24" 40.00$    3,360.00$        
CA 11 Cornus alternifolia Alternate Leaf Dogwood 2.5" as shown B&B 250.00$  2,750.00$        
CF 1 Cornus florida 'Cherokee Princess' Sno-White Dogwood 2.5" as shown B&B 250.00$  250.00$           
CS 58 Cornus sericea Red Osier Dogwood as shown 30"-36" 50.00$    2,900.00$        
GT 6 Gleditsia triacanthos v. 'Inermis' Honeylocust 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,400.00$        
JC 70 Juniperus s. 'Broadmoor' Broadmoor Juniper as shown 24" Spread 40.00$    2,800.00$        
KF 52 Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Forester' Karl Forester's Feather Reed Grass Full, well rooted 1 gal. 15.00$    780.00$           
LT 7 Liriodendron tulipifera Tulip Tree 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,800.00$        
PA 50 Pennisetum alopecuroides 'Hamlin'' Dwarf Fountain Grass Full, well rooted 1 gal. 15.00$    750.00$           
PG 3 Picea glauca White Spruce as shown B&B 8' 350.00$  1,050.00$        
PP 6 Picea pungens Colorado Spruce as shown B&B 8' 350.00$  2,100.00$        
QR 6 Quercus rubra Red Oak 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  2,400.00$        
SE 145 Sedum x 'Autmn Joy' Autumn Joy Sedum Full, well rooted 1 gal. 15.00$    2,175.00$        
TC 10 Tilia cordata 'Greenspire' Greenspire Linden 3.0" as shown B&B 400.00$  4,000.00$        
VD 49 Viburnum dentatum Arrowwood Viburnum as shown 30"-36" 50.00$    2,450.00$        
VL 33 Viburnum lentago Nannyberry as shown 36" 50.00$    1,650.00$        
VM 60 Vina minor Blue Myrtle 6" Length 1.00$      60.00$             

200 Kentucky Blue Grass, (S.Y.) 6.00$      1,200.00$        
Mulch

75 4" Deep Shredded Hardwood Bark Mulch $35/s.y. 2,625.00$        
Irrigation 10,000.00$      

Total 64,150.00$      
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